(“Quest”) in which Quest 

agreed to pay Earn-Out Consideration to Labtech depending on the testing volume of certain 

patient requisitions during a period after the APA. In August 2022, Quest paid to Labtech a portion 

of the Earn-Out Consideration but withheld Five Million Thirty-Three Thousand One Hundred 

Thirty-Three Dollars ($5,033,133.00) (“Remaining Earn-Out”) in case the funds were later needed 

for indemnification. Quest has not yet paid to Labtech any portion of the Remaining Earn-Out or 

the accrued interest thereon (“Total Remaining Earn-Out”). 

D. The United States contends that Labtech and Labash submitted or caused to be

[...]

Amount”) by electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Civil 

Division of the Department of Justice. 

a. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Effective Date, Labtech and Labash 

shall pay to the United States Two Million Two Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-

Seven Dollars ($2,266,667.00) (“Initial Payment”). Half of the Initial Payment is restitution to the 

United States. 

b. Labtech and Labash shall pay to the United States Four Million Five 

Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($4,533,333.00), plus 

interest accruing at a rate of four and one-quarter percent (4.25%) per annum from August 1, 2025 

and continuing until and including the date of payment, pursuant to the payment schedule attached 

as Exhibit A (“Payments Over Time”). The Payments Over Time may be prepaid, in whole or in

[...]

electronic funds transfer twenty percent (20%) of each such payment received under the 

Agreement (collectively, “Relator’s Share”) as soon as feasible after receipt. 

3. No later than thirty (30) calendar days after the Effective Date, Labtech and Labash 

shall pay Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to Relator’s counsel, by electronic funds 

transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by Relator’s counsel, for expenses, 

attorneys’ fees, and costs related to the Civil Action. Upon receipt of the payment referenced in 

this Paragraph (Paragraph 3), Relator, for himself and for his heirs, successors, attorneys, agents,

[...]

and/or administrative claim, action, or proceeding against Labtech and Labash for the claims that 

would otherwise be covered by the release provided in Paragraph 4 above; 

(ii) the United States has an undisputed, noncontingent, and liquidated allowed 

claim against Labtech and Labash in the amount of Six Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($6,800,000.00), less any payments received pursuant to Paragraph 1 above, provided, however, 

that such payments are not otherwise avoided and recovered from the United States by Labtech, 

Labash, or a receiver, trustee, custodian, or other similar official for Labtech and/or Labash;